

Nos. 19-1434, 19-1452, and 19-1458

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ARTHREX, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ARTHREX, INC., ET AL.
Respondents.

ARTHREX, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL.
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
PROF. GREGORY DOLIN AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

GREGORY DOLIN
UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE
SCHOOL OF LAW
1420 N. Charles St.
Baltimore, MD 21201

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

December 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. ADMINISTRATIVE PATENT JUDGES ARE PRINCIPAL OFFICERS.....	5
A. The Structure of the Patent Act Confirms that Congress Intended APJs to Be Independent	6
B. An APJ Decision Is “a Final Decision on Behalf of the United States”	9
C. More Than Two Centuries of Practice Confirm That the Functions APJs Per- form Are Those of Principal Officers	11
II. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE PROTECTS THE PROPERTY RIGHT IN AN ISSUED PATENT	13
A. A Neutral Adjudicator Is a Fundamental Requirement of Due Process	14
B. Political Control of Adjudicators Whose Decisions Affect Vested Property Rights Violates Due Process	14
III. ABROGATING APJS’ “FOR CAUSE” REMOVAL DOES NOT SOLVE THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE PROBLEM AND ALSO RAISES DUE PROCESS CONCERNS	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Bennett Regulator Guards, Inc. v. Atlanta Gas Light Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	24
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	3, 18, 23
<i>De Ferranti v. Lyndmark</i> , 30 App. D.C. 417 (D.C. Cir. 1908)	23
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	5
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	14, 15
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015)	13
<i>In re Alappat</i> , 33 F.3d 1526 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	2, 8, 19, 20
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	14
<i>James v. Campbell</i> , 104 U.S. 356 (1882)	13
<i>Khanh Phuong Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	7
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017).....	20

<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	22
<i>Target Corp. v. Destination Maternity Corp.</i> , No. IPR2014-00508 (P.T.A.B., Feb. 12, 2015).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985)	24
<i>Tumey v. State of Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	14
<i>Zhongshan Broad Ocean Motor Co. et al. v. Nidec Motor Corp.</i> , No. IPR2015-00762 (P.T.A.B. July 20, 2015)	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	3
--------------------------------------	---

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1202	16
5 U.S.C. § 134	19
5 U.S.C. § 7513(a).....	5, 9
10 U.S.C. § 941	10
15 U.S.C. § 41	16
15 U.S.C. § 78d	16
15 U.S.C. § 2053(a).....	16
19 U.S.C. § 1330	16
28 U.S.C. § 1498	17
35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(2)(A)	19
35 U.S.C. § 3(c)	5
35 U.S.C. § 6	5

35 U.S.C. § 6(a).....	5, 6
35 U.S.C. § 6(c)	6, 7
35 U.S.C. § 131	19
35 U.S.C. § 135(a).....	19
35 U.S.C. § 314	6
35 U.S.C. § 314(b).....	6
35 U.S.C. § 316(a).....	6
35 U.S.C. § 316(c)	5, 6, 7, 20
35 U.S.C. § 318(b).....	8, 20
35 U.S.C. § 319	7
35 U.S.C. § 324	6
35 U.S.C. § 324(b).....	6
35 U.S.C. § 326(a).....	6
35 U.S.C. § 326(c)	5, 6, 7, 20
35 U.S.C. § 328(b).....	8, 20
35 U.S.C. § 329	7
42 U.S.C. § 402(j)(2)	15
42 U.S.C. § 423(b).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 902(a)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. § 902(a)(3)	15
Act of Feb. 21, 1793, ch. 11, § 1, 1 Stat. 318.....	11
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, § 1, 5 Stat. 117.....	11, 22
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, § 2, 5 Stat. 117.....	12
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, § 5, 5 Stat. 117.....	12
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, § 7, 5 Stat. 117.....	12

Patent Act of 1790, ch. 7, § 1, 1 Stat. 109.....	11
Pub. L. 93-596 (Jan. 2, 1975)	12
Pub. L. 97-366 (Oct. 25, 1982).....	12

Regulations

37 C.F.R. § 41.3(b)	19
37 C.F.R. § 41.35	8
37 C.F.R. § 42.72	8

Other Authorities

Christopher J. Walker & Melissa F. Wasserman, <i>The New World of Agency Adjudication</i> , 107 Cal. L. Rev. 141 (2019).....	19
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Constitutional Tensions in Agency Adjudication</i> , 104 Iowa L. Rev. 2679 (2019)	6
Gary Lawson, <i>Appointments and Illegal Adjudication: The America Invents Act Through a Constitutional Lens</i> , 26 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 26 (2018)	8, 21
John M. Golden, <i>PTO Panel Stacking: Unblessed by the Federal Circuit and Likely Unlawful</i> , 104 Iowa L. Rev. 2447 (2019)	17
Vivian S. Chu & Daniel T. Shedd, Cong. Res. Serv., R 42720, <i>Presidential Review of Independent Regulatory Commission Rulemaking: Legal Issues</i> (Sept. 10, 2012)	16
